# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM395910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC		08/19/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	183 Providence New London Tpk.
City:	North Stonington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06359
Entity Type:	Corporation: CONNECTICUT
Name:	Becton Dickinson Acutecare, Inc.
Street Address:	272 East Deerpath Road, Suite 328
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	Turner ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	411 Waverly Oaks Rd.
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02452
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Beaver-Vistec International (US), Inc.
Street Address:	272 East Deerpath Road, Suite 328
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Sizzle Sales Co. (UK) Limited, a Private Company Limited by Shares
Street Address:	Waterloo Industrial Estate Waterloo Road
Internal Address:	Bidford-On-Avon

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0928** 900375607

City:	Warwickshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	B504JH
Entity Type:	Private Company Limited by Shares: UNITED KINGDOM

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 54**

Property Type		Word Maris
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2484422	U
Registration Number:	1250239	VISITEC
Registration Number:	1434606	VISITEC
Registration Number:	1483251	VISIFLEX
Registration Number:	1528070	VISCOFLOW
Registration Number:	1618630	EDGEAHEAD
Registration Number:	1715398	VISITREC
Registration Number:	2178558	VISIDRAPE
Registration Number:	994015	ACCU-TEMP
Registration Number:	1002688	I-STAT
Registration Number:	1002000	MAXI-LITE
Registration Number:	1017204	BLU-SPOT
Registration Number:	1655885	POLYPORE
Registration Number:	1723526	BLU-SLIT
Registration Number:	1768542	ELVIS
Registration Number:	2126370	OCUTEK
Registration Number:	2166602	NITEYE
Registration Number:	2756331	AFTERCARE
Registration Number:	2959628	FLEXLINE
Registration Number:	3100759	BLU-SPOT
Registration Number:	2951829	ARTHRO-LOK
Registration Number:	1208093	BEAVER
Registration Number:	1069334	MICRO-SHARP
Registration Number:	824981	MINI-BLADE
Registration Number:	3253759	XSTAR
Registration Number:	3371120	CUSTOMEYES
Registration Number:	4193724	ATOMIC EDGE
Registration Number:	3975998	BVI
Registration Number:	3979563	BVI
Registration Number:	1071363	CAUTERETTE
Registration Number:	2760252	CLEANFIELD
Registration Number:	1914147	C-LINE
	1	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2655103	ERASER
Registration Number:	1031358	ESSAR
Registration Number:	4470939	EXTEND
Registration Number:	4023938	KEEPING YOUR VISION IN SIGHT
Registration Number:	2256088	KERACEL
Registration Number:	2261699	KERASPEAR
Registration Number:	0824981	MINI-BLADE
Registration Number:	3551377	OCUSEAL
Registration Number:	1001002	OPHTHO-BURR
Registration Number:	1555640	OP-WIPE
Registration Number:	4406747	OSHER THERMODOT
Registration Number:	2228185	SWITCH-A-TIP
Registration Number:	2049333	ULTRACELL
Registration Number:	1069333	VAR-I-STAT
Registration Number:	1985660	VARI-TEMP
Registration Number:	2222753	VASECTOR
Registration Number:	3208676	WECK-CEL
Registration Number:	968265	WET-FIELD
Registration Number:	2321653	WICK N' WIPE
Registration Number:	1998820	STAR
Registration Number:	4765194	I-RING
Registration Number:	4668555	NUVISC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2024083141 Phone:

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com **Correspondent Name:** Corporation Service Company 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	262274-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2016

**Total Attachments: 21** 

source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page1.tif source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page2.tif

source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page3.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page4.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page5.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page6.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page7.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page8.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page9.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page10.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page11.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page12.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page13.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page14.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page15.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page16.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page17.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page18.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page19.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page20.tif
source=8-22-16 Healthcare Financial-TM#page21.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 19, 2016, is made by HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders and the other Secured Parties (in such current capacity, the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc. and Beaver-Visitec International (UK) Limited (collectively, the "Borrowers") the other Credit Parties party thereto, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and Agent, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrowers and certain of the other Credit Parties (together with the Borrowers, the "Grantors") granted security interests in the intellectual property owned by Grantors, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to Grantors.

The Agent agrees, at Grantors' expense, to cooperate with Grantors and to provide Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, as

Agent

Name Jeffrey A. Schaal

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010, by Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc., Turner Acquisition, LLC and Becton Dickinson AcuteCare, Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 004251/0123.

#### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Owner</u>	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc.	U	2,484,422	September 4, 2001
	ULTRACELL	2,049,333	April 1, 1997
Becton Dickinson AcuteCare, Inc.	VISITEC	1,250,239	September 6, 1983
·	VISITEC	1,434,606	March 31, 1987
	VISIFLEX	1,483,251	April 5, 1988
	VISCOFLOW	1,528,070	March 7, 1989
	EDGEAHEAD	1,618,630	October 23, 1990
	VISITREC	1,715,398	September 15, 1992
	VISIDRAPE	2,178,558	August 4, 1998
Turner Acquisition, LLC	WET-FIELD	968,265	September 11, 1973
	ACCU-TEMP	994,015	September 24, 1974
	I-STAT	1,002,688	January 28, 1975
	MAXI-LITE	1,002,000	January 21, 1975
	OPHTHO-BURR	1,001,002	January 7, 1975
	BLU-SPOT	1,017,204	July 29, 1975
	ESSAR	1,031,358	January 27, 1976
	VAR-I-STAT	1,069,333	July, 12, 1977
	CAUTERETTE	1,071,363	August 16, 1977
	OP-WIPE	1,555,640	September 12, 1989
	POLYPORE	1,655,885	September 3, 1991

US-DOCS\70549816.2

BLU-SLIT	1,723,526	October 13, 1992
C-LINE	1,914,147	August 22, 1995
ELVIS	1,768,542	May 4, 1993
VARI-TEMP	1,985,660	July 9, 1996
OCUTEK	2,2126,370	December 30, 1997
NITEYE	2,166,602	June 16, 1998
KERACEL	2,256,088	June 22, 1999
VASECTOR	2,222,753	February 9, 1999
SWITCH-A-TIP	2,228,185	March 2, 1999
KERASPEAR	2,261,699	July 13, 1999
WICK N' WIPE	2,321,653	February 22, 2000
CLEANFIELD	2,760,252	September 2, 2003
ERASER	2,655,103	November 26, 2002
AFTERCARE	2,756,331	August 26, 2003
FLEXLINE	2,959,628	June 7, 2005
BLU-SPOT	3,100,759	June 6, 2006
WECK-CEL	3,208,676	February 13, 2007
	C-LINE  ELVIS  VARI-TEMP  OCUTEK  NITEYE  KERACEL  VASECTOR  SWITCH-A-TIP  KERASPEAR  WICK N' WIPE  CLEANFIELD  ERASER  AFTERCARE  FLEXLINE  BLU-SPOT	C-LINE 1,914,147  ELVIS 1,768,542  VARI-TEMP 1,985,660  OCUTEK 2,2126,370  NITEYE 2,166,602  KERACEL 2,256,088  VASECTOR 2,222,753  SWITCH-A-TIP 2,228,185  KERASPEAR 2,261,699  WICK N' WIPE 2,321,653  CLEANFIELD 2,760,252  ERASER 2,655,103  AFTERCARE 2,756,331  FLEXLINE 2,959,628  BLU-SPOT 3,100,759

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

IP LICENSES

None

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010, by Becton Dickinson AcuteCare, Inc., Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc. and Turner Acquisition, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 024755/0915.

#### REGISTERED PATENTS

Owner	<u>Patent</u>	Registration Number	Issue Date
Becton Dickinson AcuteCare, Inc.	Surgical knife	4,790,312	December 13, 1988
Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc.	Article for packing body cavities	6,183,436	February 6, 2001
Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc.	Method for producing surgical sponge device and product thereof	6,711,879	March 30, 2004
Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc.	Nasal-packing article	5,584,827	December 17, 1996
Ultracell Medical Technologies, Inc.	A sponge spear for microsurgical procedures	D421,302	February 29, 2000
Turner Acquisition, LLC	Bipolar electrosurgical instrument	5,925,045	July 20, 1999
Turner Acquisition, LLC	Bipolar electrosurgical instrument and method for making the instrument	5,972,416	October 26, 1999

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

**IP LICENSES** 

None

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010, by Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 024804/0362.

#### **REGISTERED PATENTS**

Owner	<u>Patent</u>	Registration Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc.	Multi-plane corneal incision form	5,876,415	March 2, 1999
	Multi-plane corneal incision form	5,972,011	October 26, 1999
	Reusable Device Handle	5,924,206	July 20, 1999
	Corneal incision device	6,090,119	July 18, 2000
	Corneal incision device	6,371,966	April 16, 2002
	Marker for corneal incision	6,171,324	January 9, 2001
	Capsulorhexis forceps and method of use	6,306,155	October 23, 2001
	Capsulorhexis forceps	D437,054	January 30, 2001
	Capsulorhexis forceps with bulb	D436,663	January 23, 2001
	Capsulorhexis forceps with bellows	D437,413	February 6, 2001
	Capsulorhexis forceps with tab	D436,662	January 23, 2001
	Surgical knife handle	D421,303	February 29, 2000
	Ophthalmic surgical sponge for protection of a corneal cap	6,220,246	April 24, 2001
	Ophthalmic surgical sponge	D439,655	March 27, 2001
	Catheter for use in the surgical correction of a nasolacrimal duct obstruction	5,062,831	November 5, 1991
	Surgical swivel fixation ring device	D439,976	April 3, 2001
	Method of using an ophthalmic surgical sponge	6,192,888	February 27, 2001
	Method of using a dual refractive drape	6,345,622	February 12, 2002
	Dual refractive drape for use in eye surgery	6,345,621	February 12, 2002
	Incision trainer for	6,589,057	July 8, 2003

US-DOCS\70549816.2 **TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0937

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Patent</u>	Registration Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
	ophthalmological surgery		
	System and method for the manufacture of surgical blades	7,105,103	September 12, 2006
	Silicon blades for surgical and non-surgical use	7,387,742	June 17, 2008
	Surgical knife safety handle	7,022,128	April 4, 2006
	Surgical knife safety handle	7,387,637	June 17, 2008
	Surgical knife safety handle	D496,730	September 28, 2004
	Surgical knife safety handle	D504,513	April 26, 2005
	Surgical knife safety handle	D571,010	June 10, 2008
	Surgical knife blade attachment and method for using same	7,055,248	June 6, 2006
	Methods of fabricating complex blade geometries from silicon wafers and strengthening blade geometries	7,396,484	July 8, 2008
	Packaging for surgical blade tips with stand and guide	D603,253	November 3, 2009
	Instrument for ocular surgery	D565,733	April 1, 2008

### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Patent	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number
Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc.	Silicon blades for surgical and non-surgical use	12/213,202	June 16, 2008	
	System and method for the manufacture of surgical blades	11/495,895	July 31, 2006	7,906,437
	Surgical knife safety handle	11/980,436	October 31, 2007	7,901,422
	Surgical knife safety handle	11/980,414	October 31, 2007	7,905,894
	Surgical knife safety handle having user operable lock	11/252,575	October 19, 2005	7,909,840
	Packaging for surgical blade tips	29/334,875	April 3, 2009	D600,112
	Surgical blade tip adaptor	29/334,876	April 3, 2009	D609,810
	Packaging for surgical blade tips with stand	29/334,881	April 3, 2009	D617,182

US-DOCS\70549816.2

Owner	<u>Patent</u>	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number
	Packaging for surgical blade tips with wrench	29/334,883	April 3, 2009	D617,634
	System and method for creating linear and non-linear trenches in silicon and other crystalline materials with a router	10/943,229	September 17, 2004	7,785,485
	Atomically sharp edged cutting blades and methods for making same	11/743,930	May 3, 2007	
	Packaging for holding an ophthalmic shunt	12/007,258	January 8, 2008	
	Retractable safety knife	12/068,494	February 7, 2008	8,464,430
	Intravitreal injection device and method	12/379,790	February 27, 2009	
	Method for producing disposable tweezer tips for microsurgery tweezers and microsurgery tweezers provided with such tips	12/280,979	October 16, 2008	
	Surgical micromanipulator tip, surgical micromanipulator and method for producing a tip for one such micromanipulator	12/517,797	February 5, 2010	
	Surgical forceps, in particular an ophthalmologic microsurgical forceps	11/993,551	January 29, 2008	
	Packaging for surgical blade tips	61/166,462	April 3, 2009	
	Ophthalmic surgical pliers [Sic: Bottle]	29/332,072	February 6, 2009	D615,866
	Speculum	61/254,263	October 23, 2009	
	Speculum	29/345,931	October 23, 2009	D624,648
	Speculum with transversely oriented position retaining arrangement	29/345,956	October 23, 2009	D639,942
	Pincher speculum	29/345,978		
	Pincher speculum with angled side support	29/345,986		
	Pincher speculum with side support	29/345,990		

US-DOCS\70549816.2

# IP LICENSES

None

US-DOCS\70549816.2

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010, by Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 004256/0742.

#### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Beaver-Visitec	ARTHRO-LOK	2,951,829	May 17, 2005
International (US), Inc.	BEAVER	1,208,093	September 14, 1982
	MICRO-SHARP	1,069,334	July 12, 1977
	MINI-BLADE	824,981	February 28, 1987
	OCUSEAL	3,551,377	December 23, 2008
	XSTAR	3,253,759	June 19, 2007
	STAR w/Design	1,998,820	September 3, 1996

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

#### **IP LICENSES**

Non-Exclusive Trademark License dated July 30, 2010, by and among Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc., Beaver-Visitec International (UK) Limited and Becton, Dickinson and Company.

US-DOCS\70549816.2

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2010, by Sizzle Sales Co. (UK) Limited in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 004256/0750.

#### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Sizzle Sales Co. (UK) Limited	CUSTOMEYES	3371120	January 22, 2008

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

**IP LICENSES** 

None

US-DOCS\70549816.2

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014, by Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5266/0344.

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

H&B Docket No.	Country Name	Mark	Status	Appl'n. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
2070- 49	United States	ACCU-TEMP	Registered	72/457,943	5/18/1973	0,994,015	9/24/1974
2070- 22	United States	ARTHRO-LOK	Registered	78/417,490	5/12/2004	2,951,829	5/17/2005
2070- 89	United States	ATOMIC EDGE	Registered	85/486,955	12/5/2011	4,193,724	8/21/2012
2070- 21	United States	BEAVER	Registered	73/341,216	12/11/1981	1,208,093	9/14/1982
2070- 51	United States	BLU-SLIT	Registered	74/064,143	5/30/1990	1,723,526	10/13/1992
2070- 52	United States	BLU-SPOT	Registered	73/010,759	1/11/1974	1,017,204	7/29/1975
2070- 53	United States	BLU-SPOT	Registered	78/659,945	6/28/2005	3,100,759	6/6/2006
2070- 45	United States	BVI	Registered	85/098,175	8/2/2010	3,975,998	6/7/2011
2070- 46	United States	BVI and Design	Registered	85/098,194	8/2/2010	3,979,563	6/14/2011
2070- 54	United States	CAUTERETTE	Registered	73/083,071	4/7/1976	1,071,363	8/16/1977
2070- 55	United States	CLEANFIELD	Registered	78/066,539	5/31/2001	2,760,252	9/2/2003
2070- 56	United States	C-LINE	Registered	74/228,502	12/5/1991	1,914,147	8/22/1995
2070- 57	United States	ERASER	Registered	78/090,817	10/30/2001	2,655,103	11/26/2002
2070- 58	United States	ESSAR	Registered	73/055,478	6/18/1975	1,031,358	1/27/1976
2070- 111	United States	EXTEND	Registered	86/010,284	7/15/2013	4,470,939	1/21/2014
2070- 60	United States	I-STAT	Registered	73/007,703	11/30/1973	1,002,688	1/28/1975
2070- 76	United States	KEEPING YOUR VISION IN SIGHT	Registered	85/177,950	11/16/2010	4,023,938	9/6/2011
2070- 61	United States	KERACEL	Registered	75/392,712	11/19/1997	2,256,088	6/22/1999

2070- 62	United States	MED A CDE A D	Danistanad	751446 616	2/0/1009	2 261 600	7/12/1000
2070-	United	KERASPEAR	Registered	75/446,616	3/9/1998	2,261,699	7/13/1999
63	States	MAXI-LITE	Registered	73/010,716	1/11/1974	1,002,000	1/21/1975
2070- 25	United States	MICRO-SHARP	Registered	73/076,705	2/9/1976	1,069,334	7/12/1977
2070- 30	United States	MINI-BLADE	Registered	72/208,527	12/21/1964	0,824,981	2/28/1967
2070- 64	United States	NITEYE	Registered	75/248,928	2/27/1997	2,166,602	6/16/1998
2070- 31	United States	OCUSEAL	Registered	77/319,303	11/1/2007	3,551,377	12/23/2008
2070- 65	United States	OPHTHO-BURR	Registered	73/010,752	1/11/1974	1,001,002	1/7/1975
2070- 66	United States	OP-WIPE	Registered	73/774,835	8/8/1988	1,555,640	9/12/1989
2070- 98	United States	OSHER THERMODOT	Registered	85/850,998	2/15/2013	4,406,747	9/24/2013
2070- 68	United States	SWITCH-A-TIP	Registered	75/414,018	1/7/1998	2,228,185	3/2/1999
2070- 47	United States	ULTRACELL	Registered	74/272,034	5/4/1992	2,049,333	4/1/1997
2070- 69	United States	VAR-I-STAT	Registered	73/074,526	1/16/1976	1,069,333	7/12/1977
2070- 70	United States	VARI-TEMP	Registered	74/709,858	8/2/1995	1,985,660	7/9/1996
2070- 71	United States	VASECTOR	Registered	75/414,890	1/7/1998	2,222,753	2/9/1999
2070- 72	United States	WECK-CEL	Registered	78/861,630	4/14/2006	3,208,676	2/13/2007
2070- 73	United States	WET-FIELD	Registered	72/427,578	6/19/1972	968,265	9/11/1973
2070- 74	United States	WICK N' WIPE	Registered	75/658,186	3/11/1999	2,321,653	2/22/2000
2070- 34	United States	Xstar	Registered	78/953,389	8/16/2006	3,253,759	6/19/2007
2070- 35	United States	Xstar with Design	Registered	74/673,928	5/15/1995	1,998,820	9/3/1996

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

H&B Docket No.	Country Name	Mark	Status	Applin. No.	Filing Date	
2070-115	United States	I-RING	Filed	86/089,676	10/11/2013	4,765,194

2070-117	United States	NUVISC	Filed	86/111,902	11/6/2013 4,668,555
2070-109	United States	ODYSSEY PARASOL	Filed	85/966,889	6/21/2013
2070-118	United States	READYPAK	Filed	86/179,430	1/30/2014 4,620,126
2070-94	United States	THERMODOT	Filed	85/673,956	7/11/2012
2070-120	United States	VALUEPLUG	Filed	86/207,381	2/28/2014

IP LICENSES

None

US-DOCS\70549816.2

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014, by Beaver-Visitec International, Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5266/0360.

#### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

H&B Docker Na	Country Name	Mark	Status	Appl'n. No	Filing Date	Reg No.	Reg. Date
2079-28	United States	EDGEAHEAD	Registered	74/021,118	1/22/1990	1,618,630	10/23/1996
2070-105	United States	FARASOL	Registered	75/327,456	7/21/1997	2,211,886	12/15/1998
2070-38	United States	VISCOFLOW	Registered	73/732,333	6/3/1988	1,528,070	3/7/1989
2079-37	United States	VISIDRAPE	Registered	75/332,731	7/29/1997	2,178,558	8/4/1998
2070-36	Umited States	VISIFLEX	Registered	73/689,253	8/24/1987	1,483,251	4/5/1988
2070-39	United States	VISITEC	Registered	73/5 <b>87,740</b>	3/13/1986	1,434,606	3/31/1987

#### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. IP LICENSES

Beaver-Visitee International, Inc. has license to distribute Zone-Quick<sup>®</sup>, BioGlo<sup>TM</sup> and TearFlo<sup>TM</sup> products and use those trademarks in connection with the distribution of such products.

4. TRADE NAMES

MEROCEL ODYSSEY MEDICAL

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014, by Beaver-Visitec International, Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 032732/0034.

#### **REGISTERED PATENTS**

Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Title	Status
09/151,870	9/11/98	6,183,436	Article for packing body cavities	GRANTED
09/834,688	4/13/01	6,711,879	Method for producing surgical sponge device and product thereof	GRANTED
08/295,109	8/24/94	5,584,827	Nasal-packing article	GRANTED
08/909,839	8/12/97	5,830,171	Punctal Occluder	GRANTED
09/703,103	10/31/00	6527780	Medical Implant Insertion System	GRANTED

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

IP LICENSES

None

US-DOCS\70549816.2

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014, by Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 032738/0320.

#### PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Title	Status
UNITED	- Marianer	bake		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE	Deneus
STATES	12/929,707	2/9/2011	8,409,462	MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	29/371,480	3/14/201 1	D685,091	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	GRANTED
UNITED	27/3/1,400	3/14/201	D003,071	SORGICAL RIVILL SALETT HARDEL	GRATTED
STATES	29/371,481	1	D685,092	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	2011817 [Sic: 29/402147]	9/21/201 1	D663,416	SPECULUM WITH SLOTTED ARM	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	09/703103	31-Oct- 00	6527780	MEDICAL IMPLANT INSERTION SYSTEM	GRANTED
UNITED	03//03/03	20-Jun-	0327700	MEDICAL BATELLA TRADERITOR OF STEEL	GREATER
STATES	08/879867	97	5876415	MULTI-PLANE CORNEAL INCISION FORM	GRANTED
UNITED	00/170140	23-Oct-	5072011	MULTI DI ANE CODNE AL INCICION FORM	CDANTED
STATES	09/178148	98	5972011	MULTI-PLANE CORNEAL INCISION FORM	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	08/941449	30-Sep- 97	5924206	REUSABLE DEVICE HANDLE	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	09/163961	30-Sep- 98	6171324	MARKER FOR CORNEAL INCISION	GRANTED
UNITED	09/103901	21-Oct-	0171324	CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS AND METHOD	GRANTED
STATES	29/112643	99	D437413	OF USE [SIC: CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS WITH BELLOWS]	GRANTED
UNITED		21-Oct-		CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS AND METHOD	
STATES	29/112687	99	D437054	OF USE	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	29/112688	21-Oct- 99	D436662	CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS AND METHOD OF USE	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	29/112689	21-Oct- 99	D436663	CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS AND METHOD OF USE [SIC: CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS WITH BULB]	GRANTED
UNITED		25-Oct-		CAPSULORHEXIS FORCEPS AND METHOD	
STATES	09/426464	99	6306155	OF USE	GRANTED
UNITED		30-Sep-			
STATES	29/094328	98	D421303	SURGICAL KNIFE HANDLE	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	29/114403	23-Nov- 99	D439655	OPHTHALMIC SURGICAL SPONGE FOR PROTECTION OF A CORNEAL CAP [SIC: OPTHALMIC SURGICAL SPONGE]	GRANTED
UNITED	510429	18-Apr-		CATHETER FOR USE IN THE SURGICAL	
STATES	[Sic:07/510429]	90	5062831	CORRECTION OF A NASAL LACRIMAL DUCT OBSTRUCTION	GRANTED
UNITED		10-Nov-		SURGICAL SWIVEL FIXATION RING	
STATES	29/113787	99	D439976	DEVICE FOR USE IN EYE SURGERY	GRANTED
UNITED	00/674564	27-Sep-	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	INCISION TRAINER FOR	OD ANTEND
STATES	09/671564	00	6589057	OPHTHALMOLOGICAL SURGERY	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	10/383573	10-Mar- 03	7105103	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES	GRANTED

US-DOCS\70549816.2 **TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005860 FRAME: 0948

UNITED STATES	10/943227	17-Sep- 04	7387742	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES [SIC: SILICON BLADES FOR SURGICAL AND NON-SURGICAL USE]	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	11/495895	31-Jul- 06	7906437	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES	GRANTED
UNITED STATES	29/177716	17-Mar- 03	D496730	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED

UNITED		22-Apr-		SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	
STATES	10/420614	83	7022128	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
UNITED	E IN TERMS E	15-Apr-		SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	COLLICIE
STATES	29/203607	34	D504513	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
UNITED	20) 200000	21-Apr-	200000000	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	CACHALLE
STATES	10/828501	21-Aug	7387637	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
	10/826301		1201931		ONCHI WIELD
UNITED	* N /9 E 9 E 9 E	19-Oct-	DAAAG XG	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	AND X SEPTEM
STATES	11/252575	85	7909840	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
UNITED	a a la america a	17-Oct-	70.575.045	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	THE LABORET
STATES	29/267518	06	D571010	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
UNITED		31-Oct-		SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	
STATES	11/980414	97	7905894	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
UNITED		31-Oct-		SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	
STATES	11/980436	87	7901422	HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	GRANTED
				SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CREATING	
				LINEAR AND NON-LINEAR TRENCHES IN	
UNITED		17-Sep-		SELICON AND OTHER CRYSTALLINE	
STATES	10/943229	04	7785485	MATERIALS WITH ROUTER	GRANTED
UNITED		11-Sep-			
STATES	69/151870	98	ő18343ő	Article for packing body cavities	GRANTED
UNITED		29-Apr-		SILICON SURGICAL BLADES AND METHOD	
STATES	11/117730	95	7396484	OF MANUFACTURE	GRANTED
UNITED					
STATES	12/068494	7-Feb-08	8464430	RETRACTABLE SAFETY KNIFE	GRANTED
UNITED					
STATES	29/334876	3-Apr-09	D509810	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED					
STATES	29/334875	3-Apr-09	D600112	MINI BLADE TIP FACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED					
STATES	29/334880	3-Apr-99	D603253	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED		_			
STATES	29/334881	3-Apr-09	D617182	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED		_			
STATES	29/334883	3-Apr-09	D617634	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED		31-Mar-			
STATES	29/358725	10	D674687	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED		10-May-			
STATES	29/361324	10	D636082	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH	GRANTED
UNITED		17-Aug-			
STATES	29/323072	08	D607101	OPHTHALMIC SURGICAL PLIERS DESIGN	GRANTED
UNITED		1			
STATES	29/248847	7-Sep-06	D565733	INSTRUMENT FOR OCULAR SURGERY	GRANTED
UNITED		12-Feb-		The Control of the Co	
STATES	29/355702	10	D631157	SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS	GRANTED
W. L.	-20222002	1.0	2000000	SSESSECTA WITH OF CO. Price Series	- WELLIAM TO THE STATE OF THE S

US-DOCS\70549816.2

TRADEMARK

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Application	Registration			
Country	Number	Number	Filing Date	Title	Status
UNITED	12/220 502		0.01.0011		DIVIDA KOMED
STATES	13/238,582	9,095,322	9/21/2011	SPECULUM WITH HINGE [SIC: HINGED]	PUBLISHED
UNITED	61/711 570		10/0/2012	IDIG EVENINEE AND ACCURE FOR USE	PENDING
STATES	61/711,579		10/9/2012	IRIS EXPANDER AND METHOD FOR USE	PENDING
UNITED	(1/711 502		10/0/2012	IDIC EVDANDED AND METHOD FOR LICE	DENIDING
STATES	61/711,593		10/9/2012		PENDING
UNITED STATES	13/653,828		10/17/2012	METHOD OF, AND DEVICE FOR, MARKING A PATIENT'S EYE FOR	PENDING
STATES	13/033,626		10/17/2012	REFERENCE DURING A TORIC LENS	FENDING
				IMPLANTATION PROCEDURE	
UNITED	<				
STATES	61/788,350		3/15/2013	LIVING HINGE IRIS EXPANDER	PENDING
UNITED	20/245 021	5624.640	2/4/2014	CDECIH IDA	DIADI IGUED
STATES	29/345,931	D624,648	2/4/2014	SPECULUM	PUBLISHED
UNITED STATES	14/216 012	9 000 126	2/17/2014	IDIC EVDANISED	PUBLISHED
UNITED	14/216,013	8,900,136	3/11/2014	IRIS EXPANDER	PUBLISHED
STATES	12/929,016		12/22/2010	RETRACTABLE SAFETY KNIFE	PUBLISHED
	12/929,010	9,044,265	12/22/2010	RETRACTABLE SAFETT KINDE	TOBLISTED
UNITED	12/020 014		12/22/2010		PENERIO
STATES	12/929,014		12/22/2010	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	PENDING
UNITED	12/020 000		12/22/2010	GUDOIGAL WAIRE GAFETY HANDLE IGIO	DI DI IGUED
STATES	12/929,008		12/22/2010	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE [SIC: SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING	PUBLISHED
				USER OPERABLE LOCK	
I D IIII D		8,814,893		COER OF ERABLE LOCK	
UNITED	12/921 669		3/15/2013	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	PENDING
STATES UNITED	13/831,668		3/13/2013	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETT HANDLE	PENDING
STATES	12/911110	8,652,036	10/25/2010	SPECULUM	PUBLISHED
UNITED	12/911110	6,032,030	10/23/2010	SFECULOM	FOBLISHED
STATES	13/238582	9,095,322	9/21/2011	SPECULUM WITH HINGED PORTION	PUBLISHED
UNITED	10,200002	3,030,322	3,21,2011	SURGICAL FORCEPS, IN	TOBLISHED
STATES	11/993551		29-Jan-08		PENDING
UNITED					
STATES	12/750928		31-Mar-10	MINI BLADE TIP PACKAGING WRENCH [SIC:	PUBLISHED
				PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS]	
		8,757,378			
UNITED	20/245021	DC24C40	23-Oct-09		DI DI TOTTES
STATES	29/345931	D624648	22.0 - 4.00	SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS [SIC:	PUBLISHED
UNITED STATES	29/345956		23-Oct-09	SDECITION WITH STOP DI OCKSISIO	PUBLISHED
SIAIES	471343930		[	SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS [SIC: SPECULUM WITH TRANSVERSELY	LOBUSHED
		DC30.043		ORIENTED POSITION RETAINING	
UNITED		D639,942		TREATED FORTHOLINE THE CO	-
STATES	29/345978			SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS	PENDING
UNITED	4913 <del>1</del> 3710			SI LCOLOW WITH STOF BLOCKS	TENDING
STATES	29/345986			SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS	PENDING
UNITED	27/0/10700			STEEDEN WITH STOL BESCHO	122,011,0
STATES	29/345990			SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS	PENDING
UNITED				MICROINCISION FORCEPS	
STATES	61/373039		12-Aug-	MANUFACTURING	PENDING
			0		

US-DOCS\70549816.2

The Patent Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing) dated as of August 29, 2014, by Beaver-Visitec International, Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 034105/0233.

#### PATENT REGISTRATIONS

PATENT	SERIAL NUMBER AND	PATENT NUMBER AND
	DATE	DATE
AUTOCLAVABLE	10901252	6997868
ENDOSCOPE	07/27/2004	02/14/2006
MYRINGOTOMY	08640542	5893828
PROCEDURE AND	05/02/1996	04/13/1999
INSTRUMENT		

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT TITLE	SERIAL NUMBER AND	PATENT NUMBER AND	
	DATE	DATE	
LASER VIDEO ENDOSCOPE	13314371		
	12/08/2011		
LASER VIDEO ENDOSCOPE	13084789		
	04/12/2011		

#### IP LICENSES

None

The Trademark Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing) dated as of August 29, 2014, by Beaver-Visitec International, Inc. in favor of Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5396/0377.

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NUMBER AND DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER AND DATE
ENDO OPTIKS	74247871 02/20/1992	1783346 07/20/1993

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

IP LICENSES

None

US-DOCS\70549816.2

**RECORDED: 08/22/2016**